

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 31909/13  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K. S. RAVINDRAN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BRANCH MANAGER, NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 23.09.2013, when the Hon'ble court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"In view of the ratio delivered in C.A. No. 6767 of 2013, issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition."**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent by registered AD post. Dr. Meera Agarwal, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent and also filed counter affidavit. (Copy included in the paper books).

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR